

No. 23-3581
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THE IMPERIAL SOVEREIGN COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

AUSTIN KNUDSEN, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Montana
Cause No. CV 23-50-BU-BMM, Honorable Brian M. Morris

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Austin Knudsen
Montana Attorney General
Michael Russell
Thane Johnson
Alwyn Lansing
Michael Noonan
Assistant Attorneys General
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
PO Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: (406) 444-2026
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Austin Knudsen and Elsie Arntzen

Emily Jones
Special Assistant Attorney General
JONES LAW FIRM, PLLC
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410
Billings, MT 59101
Phone: (406) 384-7990

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT12

I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO SEEK A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AGAINST THE STATE DEFENDANTS13

 A. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO ESTABLISH SUFFICIENTLY CONCRETE OR
 PARTICULARIZED INJURY.....13

 B. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT TRACE THEIR ALLEGED INJURIES TO THE STATE
 DEFENDANTS.15

 1. Plaintiffs Cannot Trace Any Injury To Attorney General Austin
 Knudsen.....16

 2. Plaintiffs Cannot Trace Any Injury To Superintendent Of Public
 Instruction Elsie Arntzen.....19

 C. ENJOINING THE STATE DEFENDANTS FROM ENFORCING HB359 DOES NOT
 REDRESS PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGED INJURIES.20

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING PLAINTIFFS LIKELY TO
SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR FIRST AND FOURTEENTH
AMENDMENT FACIAL CHALLENGE22

 A. THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY APPLIED A TIERED SCRUTINY ANALYSIS
 TO PLAINTIFFS’ OVERBREADTH CLAIM.....22

 1. HB359 Is Not Overbroad Under The Plainly Legitimate Sweep
 Analysis. 2

2. The District Court Erred In Disregarding Whether HB359 Was Readily Susceptible To A Limiting Construction.	29
B. HB359 IS NOT A CONTENT OR VIEWPOINT-BASED RESTRICTION.	30
1. Plaintiffs’ Conduct Is Not Protected Under The First Amendment Because It Is Not Inherently Expressive.	31
a. HB359 Regulates Certain Conduct Unrelated To The Suppression Of Free Speech.	34
b. If HB359 Regulates Speech Or Expression, It Is A Content-Neutral Restriction Under The Secondary Effects Doctrine.	38
2. The Montana Legislature Did Not Have An Impermissible Purpose Or Justification When It Passed HB359.	41
III. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT FACIAL CHALLENGE.	44
A. HB359 GIVES A PERSON OF ORDINARY INTELLIGENCE A REASONABLE OPPORTUNITY TO KNOW WHAT IS PROHIBITED.	46
B. HB359 DOES NOT AUTHORIZE OR ENCOURAGE DISCRIMINATORY ENFORCEMENT.	52
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE REMAINING FACTORS WEIGH IN FAVOR OF AN INJUNCTION.	54
A. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT AN INJUNCTION.	54
B. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR THE STATE.	55
V. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO PROPERLY NARROW THE SCOPE OF ITS PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.	56
CONCLUSION.	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	42
<i>Alameda Books, Inc. v. City of L.A.</i> , 631 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2011)	38
<i>Ambassador Books & Video v. City of Little Rock</i> , 20 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 1994)	42
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)	8
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	35
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Boardman v. Pac. Seafood Grp.</i> , 822 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016)	55
<i>Brandt v. Bd. of Educ. of Chi.</i> , 480 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Glazing Health & Welfare Trust v. Chambers</i> , 941 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2019)	54
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	43
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	22, 24, 30
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	29
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	29

<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104, 2115 (2021)	56
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass’n v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001)	44, 45
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC.</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022)	41
<i>City of Chi. v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	46, 52
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	39
<i>City of L.A. v. Alameda Books</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	39
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	33, 34
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	15, 20
<i>Crawford v. Lungren</i> , 96 F.3d 380 (9th Cir. 1996)	36
<i>Ctr. for Fair Pub. Policy v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 336 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2003)	39
<i>Davis v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 317 U.S. 249 (1942)	43
<i>Doe v. Kelly</i> , 878 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Edge v. City of Everett</i> , 929 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2019)	32

<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	30
<i>Fantasyland Video, Inc. v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 505 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2007)	39
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	35-36, 37
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Enforma Nat. Prods., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	31
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960)	42
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	13, 20
<i>Friends of the Wild Swan v. Weber</i> , 955 F. Supp. 2d 1191 (D. Mont. 2013)	9
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	16
<i>Get Outdoors II, LCC v. City of San Diego</i> , 506 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	56
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	27, 36
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City of S.F.</i> , 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)	55
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	45
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	45, 52, 54

<i>hiQ v. LinkedIn</i> , 31 F.4th 1180 (9th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	46
<i>Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	46
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	42, 43
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	36
<i>Interpipe Contr., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 898 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Karr v. Schmidt</i> , 460 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. 1972)	32
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009)	54
<i>Knox v. Brnovich</i> , 907 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh</i> , 205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	27
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psych.</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)	36

<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	21-22, 22
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	55
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	27
<i>NorCal Outdoor Media, LLC v. Omishakin</i> , No. 21-15877, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 5224 (9th Cir. Feb. 28, 2022)	13, 17
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	58
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	36-37, 38, 39, 42
<i>Rose v. Locke</i> , 423 U.S. 48 (1975)	45, 46
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	31
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	22, 28
<i>Sable Communications of Cal. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	31
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	12, 13
<i>State ex rel. Fletcher v. Dist. Court</i> , 260 Mont. 410, 859 P.2d 992 (Mont. 1993)	17
<i>State ex rel. Woodahl v. Dist. Court</i> , 159 Mont. 112, 495 P.2d 182 (Mont. 1972)	17-18
<i>State v. Madsen</i> , 2013 MT 281, ¶ 9, 372 Mont. 102, 317 P.3d 806 (Mont. 2013)	45

<i>State v. McWilliams</i> , 2008 MT 59, 341 Mont. 517, 178 P.3d 121 (Mont. 2008)	17
<i>State v. Means</i> , 177 Mont. 193, 581 P.2d 406 (Mont. 1978)	47
<i>State v. Tichenor</i> , 2002 MT 311, 313 Mont. 95, 60 P.3d 454 (Mont. 2002)	17
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	55
<i>Swearingen v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 446 (1896)	47
<i>Tagami v. City of Chi.</i> , 875 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2017)	33
<i>Taub v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 696 F. Appx. 181 (9th Cir. 2017)	34, 37
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109, 1128 (9th Cir. 2011)	54
<i>United States Dep't of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990)	42
<i>United States v. AMC Ent., Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008)	9

<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1932 (2023)	23, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emples Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	57
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	22
<i>United States v. Stansell</i> , 847 F.2d 609 (9th Cir. 1988)	30
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	24
<i>United States v. Swisher</i> , 811 F.3d 299 (9th Cir. 2016)	34
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven (37) Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971)	45
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	23, 24, 26, 46
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	42
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	30
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	24
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	55
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)	14
<i>Winsor v. Sequoia Benefits & Ins. Servs., L.L.C.</i> , 62 F.4th 517 (9th Cir. 2023)	15-16, 20

<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	8, 9
<i>Wit v. United Behav. Health</i> , 58 F.4th 1080 (9th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	14
<i>Zalewska v. Cnty. of Sullivan</i> , 316 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2003)	32

Statutes

Montana Code Annotated

§ 2-15-501(5)	18
§ 20-4-110(1)	19
§ 45-8-205(5)	26
§ 45-8-205(6)	51

United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1343	2
28 U.S.C. § 1983	2

Rules

Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.2	2
---------------------------------	---

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 4(a)(1)(A)	3
-----------------------	---

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23	56
---------------	----

Other

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (Mar. 28, 2013)	47
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (Nov. 4, 2011)	47
